COMPARED TO THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 24, 2000

The comparability of the operating results for the second quarters of fiscal

Edgar Filing: DT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

21

2002 and 2001 was affected by the sale of substantially all of the assets of
Vanguard Technical Solutions in the third quarter of fiscal 2001, Detroit Tool
Metal Products Co. (DTMP) and Scheu & Kniss in the first quarter of fiscal 2002,
and Hansford Parts and Products (HPP) in the second quarter of fiscal 2002. The
following table summarizes second quarter results for fiscal 2002, fiscal 2001
as reported, and fiscal 2001 pro forma, excluding the operating results of the
divisions sold (in millions):

   Three Months Ended
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
   December 24,   Pro forma
   December 23,   2000   Pro forma   December 24,
   2001   as reported   adjustments   2000
   ------------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Net sales   $   88.1   $   131.4   $   (10.9)   $   120.5

Gross profit   $   17.6   $   24.7   $   (1.6)   $   23.1

Gross margin   20.0%   18.8%   14.7%   19.2%

Operating expenses   $   14.7   $   19.9   $   (1.2)   $   18.7

Operating income   $   2.9   $   4.8   $   (0.4)   $   4.4

Operating margin   3.3%   3.7%   3.7%   3.6%

DT INDUSTRIES, INC.

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
PAGE 16
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Consolidated net sales for the three months ended December 23, 2001 were $88.1
million, a decrease of $43.3 million, or 33.0%, from $131.4 million for the
three months ended December 24, 2000. Net sales by segment were as follows (in

[…]

SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 23, 2001
   COMPARED TO SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 24, 2000

The comparability of the operating results for the six months ended December 23,
2001 and the six months ended December 24, 2000 was affected by the sale of
substantially all of the assets of Vanguard Technical Solutions, Scheu & Kniss,
DTMP and HPP. The following table summarizes results for the six months ended
December 23, 2001, results for the six months ended December 24, 2000 as
reported, and the results for the six months ended December 24, 2000 pro forma,
excluding the operating results of the divisions sold (in millions):

   Six Months Ended
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
   December 24,   Pro forma
   December 23,   2000   Pro forma   December 24,
   2001   as reported   adjustments   2000
   ------------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Net sales   $   188.6   $   247.9   $   (21.8)   $   226.1

Edgar Filing: DT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

25

Gross profit   $   38.6   $   44.7   $   (2.4)   $   42.3

Gross margin   20.5%   18.0%   11.0%   18.7%

Operating expenses   $   29.7   $   39.6   $   (2.4)   $   37.2

Operating income   $   8.9   $   5.1   $   --   $   5.1

Operating margin   4.7%   2.1%   --%   2.3%

DT INDUSTRIES, INC.

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
PAGE 19
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Consolidated net sales for the six months ended December 23, 2001 were $188.6
million, a decrease of $59.3 million, or 23.9%, from $247.9 million for the six
months ended December 24, 2000. Net sales by segment were as follows (in